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Plant Biosecurity Act 2010
NOTICE OF FEES AND CHARGES

I, Peter Walsh, Minister for Agriculture and Food Security, under section 55 of the Plant
Biosecurity Act 2010, fix fees and charges at the rates described in the table below.

The Notice made under section 46 of the Plant Health and Plant Products Act 1995, and
published in Government Gazette S95 on 20 June 2000 is revoked.

This Notice comes into operation on 1 July 2012.

SERVICE FEE UNIT

Inspection, Certification and Supervision of the Treatment of Plants and
Plant Products and Other Items Moving into or within the State

For inspecting, certifying, supervising the treating, sorting or repacking of and
verifying documentation of any plant, plant products, packages, used equipment,
earth material and other items submitted for inspection and for inspection of any
land including plants growing on the land.

in office: per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87

on site:  per each quarter hour or part thereof, 2.87

time to travel to and from the inspector’s office, per quarter hour or part
thereof 2.87

Examination and Verification of Certificates and Declarations

For examining plant health certificates or declarations and verifying consignments
of fruit fly host produce and other produce that are potential hosts of declared
pests and diseases.

in office: fee per package 0.01
minimum fee for service 0.41
on site:  fee per package 0.01
minimum fee for service 1.89

time to travel to and from the inspector’s office, per quarter hour or part
thereof 2.87

Destruction and Disposal of Diseased Plant Material

For supervising the destruction and disposal of any plants, plant products, used
packages, used equipment or any other items.

in office: per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87

on site:  per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87

time to travel to and from the inspector’s office, per quarter hour or part
thereof. 2.87

SPECIAL
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SERVICE FEE UNIT

Compliance Agreements

For application fee, and for preparing and processing a Compliance Agreement
for fruit fly host produce.

Annual application fee 8.19
in office: per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87
on site:  per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87

time to travel to and from the inspector’s office, per quarter hour or part
thereof. 2.87

Compliance Agreements

For application fee and for preparing and processing a Compliance Agreement
for produce and other produce that are potential hosts of declared pests or
diseases other than fruit fly host produce or for fruit fly host produce under
special circumstances as approved by the Secretary.

Annual application fee 4.10
in office: per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87
onsite:  per each quarter hour or part thereof 2.87
time to travel to and from the inspector’s office, per quarter hour or part
thereof. 2.87
Other
TBA*

for the cost of overtime and any additional expenses incurred as a result of an
inspector being away from the office including specific travel requirements or
overnight accommodation.

* cost to be calculated upon completion of services delivered
Notes:

1. the amount of a fee fixed under this notice is calculated by multiplying the number of the
fee units by the value of a fee unit from time to time under section 5 of the Monetary Units
Act 2004 and, if the calculated amount is not a multiple of 5 cents, by rounding down to the
nearest multiple of 5 cents.

2. the value of the calculated fee or charge is a GST exclusive amount.
Dated 20 June 2012

PETER WALSH MLA
Minister for Agriculture and Food Security
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